

No. 21-55855

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MOBILIZE THE MESSAGE, LLC; MOVING OXNARD FORWARD
INC.; AND STARR COALITION FOR MOVING OXNARD
FORWARD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, The Hon. Virginia A. Phillips
(Dist. Ct. No. 2:21-cv-05115-VAP-JPR)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Jonathan M. Coupal, SBN 107815
Timothy A. Bittle, SBN 112300
Laura E. Dougherty, SBN 255855
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Foundation
921 Eleventh Street, Suite 1201
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-9950

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSN.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	6
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. In California, The Initiative Power Has Been "Jealously Guarded" For Over 100 Years.	8
II. Affordable Signature-Gathering Is Vital To Qualifying Grassroots Non-Profit Legislation By Initiative.....	11
III. Prohibiting Independent Contractors From Gathering Signatures Invokes First Amendment Strict Scrutiny.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Federal Cases	
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 414	13, 14, 15
<i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 50 F.4th 928	8
State Cases	
<i>Associated Homebuilders, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	9, 10
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	10
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	10
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903	7
<i>Hurst v. Burlingame</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 134.....	10
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245	9, 13
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 688	10
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341	7
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Ct.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	10

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution

Art. II., § 1	8
Art. II, §§ 8-10.....	9
Art. II, § 11	9
Art. IV, § 1.....	8
Art. XIII A	6, 12, 13
Art. XIII B.....	12
Art. XIII C.....	13
Art. XIII C, § 3	10
Art. XIII D.....	13

STATUTES

Ninth Circuit Rules

Rule 29-2(a)	6
--------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

https://ballotpedia.org/Petition_drive_management_companies	11-12
https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/laws-governing-petition-circulators.aspx	11
Voter Information Guide for 1911, General Election, https://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1023&context=ca_ballot_props	8, 9
